

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAINAB MERCHANT; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD BIKKANAVAR;
AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-RASOUL aka ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH;
DIANE MAYE ZORRI; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, in his official capacity; TROY A. MILLER,
SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING THE DUTIES OF THE COMMISSIONER
OF U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, in his official capacity;
TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Saira Hussain
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Jessie J. Rossman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110

Esha Bhandari
Counsel of Record
Hugh Handeyside
Nathan Freed Wessler
Ben Wizner
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ebhandari@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER BOTH THE STANDARD OF SUSPICION REQUIRED FOR DEVICE SEARCHES AT THE BORDER AND THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF SUCH SEARCHES.....	1
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires Determining the Standard of Suspicion Before Assessing the Permissible Scope of Search	2
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Split on Both the Question of What Suspicion Is Required and What Scope Is Permissible.....	4
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE FACTUAL RECORD TO RESOLVE BOTH THE STANDARD OF SUSPICION AND PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF BORDER DEVICE SEARCHES.....	6
A. The Record Affords the Court Valuable Information Upon Which to Assess the Privacy Interests in Electronic Devices and the Governmental Interests in Warrantless Border Device Searches.....	7
B. The Voluntary Changes CBP and ICE Made to Their Policies While This Case Was Pending Do Not Resolve the Question Presented	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	7
